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A,

Abetot or Abitot, Urso d’:

Brainsford and Acton given to him
for Bengeworth, 95.

Lench held by his family, 97.

[An account of the acquirement by
the abbey of four hides in Lench,
which were held by it  donec
¢ episcopus Baiocensis de ccclesia
“ abstulit et Ursoni dedit,” is given
in Domesday Book, fol. 176.)

Abetot (; ), a knight killed in a contest

with the abbot’s men, 100,

Abingdon, Hugh, abbot of, 123,

Abner, 247,

Abraham, 32.

Acelote (——), 209, n.

Acton Beauchamp, Worcestershire:
Hactone given to Evesham, 72.
Actun recovered by Agelwy IL, 95.
alienated by bp. Odo, 97.

Adam of Clugny, abbot of Evesham,

100-2, 175.

obtains the right to use episcopal
ornaments, 101, 178. [Evesham
appears to have been the first abbey
that obtained the use of the mitre
for its abbot. The grant is dated
1163 ; Westminster obtained the
like privilege about 1175; and
Glastonbury from Celestine IIL
after 1191. Worcester did not
obtain it until 1351; and it was
not until about that time (the mid-

dle of the fourteenth century) that
the great monasteries generally
applied for it.]

his anniversary, 209, 214, n., 219, n.,
220.

[In 1162 Adam was one of the papal
commissioners for delivering the
pall to Becket. R. de Diceto, in
Twysden’s Decem Scriptores, col.
544.]

Adam, a monk of Evesham, 215, n., 216.
Addrichestone, see Edston.
Adlestrop, Gloucestershire:

Tetlestrope given to Evesham, 72.

Thatlestrope, 107.

Tatelestrop, 124,

Tatelestroppe, 212.

Thecellestroppe, 262.

Adlestrop, or Tatlestrop, Blundel de, 306.

Adlestrop, or Tethlestrope, or Thetille-
stroppe, John of, 125, 243, 262,

Admuscote, see Tredington.,

ZEdburgh (8.), i.e., the abbey of Pershore,
q.v.

Zific, Avicius, prior of Evesham, 48.

appointed dean of Christianity [Z.e., of

the valley of Evesham], 83, 195, 264.

his character, 83,

donations to the abbey, bid.

a friend of ear] Leofric, 84.

dies in 1038, and is buried in Tiinity
church, 85.

Aigelric Quintin, a clerk:

fiends driven from his death-bed by
S. Andrew, 324~5.

Zlfstan, bishop of Rochester, 80, z.
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Zlfward, bishop of London and abbot of
Evesham ;

Ailward goes on an embassy to Har-
dicanute, A.D. 1040, 36.

appeases a storm by a vow of a shrine
to S. Egwin, 37.

[An account of this escape from
shipwreck, containing a much more
diffuse, and consequently less credi-
ble, version of AElfward’s prayer, is
given in the “Historia Ramesiensis,”
in Gale’s Scriptores XV., p. 448.]

Alfward, account of his abbacy, 81—
85.

JElward appointed bishop of London,
83.

obtains the relics of S. Odulph for
Evesham, 83, 314.

Ailward refused admission to Eve-
sham when dying, 85.

carried to Ramsey, where he dies and
is buried, ibid.

his legacies to Ramsey, bid.

[He was refused admission at Eve-
sham,because his disease was leprosy.
Among the gifts he bequeathed to
Ramsey was the jaw-bone of S.
Egwin. Hist. Rames., u¢ supra,
p. 452.]

JElfward, rooms for guests erected by
him, 66.

Zlfwin, monk of Evesham :

visions of demons, 322-3,

Zlsy, monk of Evesham :
notice of him, 321.

Zthellard, see Athilhard,

JEthelred, see Ethelred.

ZEthelrie, brother to king Oshere, gives
eight manses to Evesham, 18,
ZEthelstan, bishop [ AElfstan of London ?] :

Evesham given to him by king Ethel-
red, 80.

ZEthelwold, abbot of Evesham, 76.
ZEthelwold, bishop of Winchester, 78.

Athelwold restores the monks in

Evesham, 78,

ZAithilhard, Athellard, or Ailward, subre-
gulus of the Hwiccas:
unjustly takes possession of Stratford,
18, 71, 73.
gives Ambresley to Evesham, 72,
Agelmar:
Mapleborough granted to him, 79.
Agelsy, bishop [ Zthelsige of Sherborne?]:
Evesham given to him by king Ethel-
red, 80.
deposed and goes into exile, ibid.
Agelwy I, abbot of Evesham, 81.
Agelwy IL., abbot of Evesham:
recovers Swell, together with a reli-
quary unjustly withheld, 46, 94,
buys back Wicksford, 79.
account of his abbacy, 87-96.
administered the see of Worcester
under Ealdred, 87.
governor of the midland counties, 89.
his justice and reputation, 89.
his alms deeds, 90-93.
the custody of Winchelcumbe abbey
entrusted to him, 90,
his death, 95.
leaves money for the rebuilding of the
church, 96 ; which was employed
in building by abbot Walter, 97.
falsely charged with acquiring lands
for the abbey by might and not
right, 96 ; lands which he had fairly
bought, 97.
mentioned, 55, 324.
Ailrie, son of Oshere of the Hwiccas,
gives Childeswikewane to Evesham,
72,
Alan, abbot of Tewkesbury :
his book “De demolitione capeila
de Hakintona,” quoted, 103.
Alcester or Alnecestre :
council held there, 11, 19, 25,
a royal seat, 24,
chiefly inhabited by smiths and iron-
workers, 26.
who drown Egwin’s preaching with
their noise, ¢bid.
the town swallowed up by an earth-
quake, ibid.
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Alcester—cont.

1o smiths ever afterwards able to live
there, ibid.

the site of the principal portion after-
wards given to Evesham, 27.

mentioned, 210,215, n., 271, 272, 282,

abbot of Alincester in 1203, 118.

prior, see Upton.

Alchelm expels the monks from Evesham
and introduces canons, 77, 78.

Aldbald, abbot of Evesham, 76.

Aldbath, abbot of Evesham, 76.

Aldbore, abbot of Evesham, 76.

Aldfefert, abbot of Evesham, 76.

Aldhelm, bishop of Sherborne:

his death miraculously revealed to
Egwin, 18, 21.
buried at Malmesbury, 19.

Aldington, Worcestershire, given to Eve-
sham, 72.

Aldintone, 209, 215, n.,216, 217, 261,
262,

Aldetone, 209.

Aldynton, 304, 309.

Aldith, a matron, or Algith, q.v.

Aldmund, abbot of Evesham, 76.

Aldalf, bishop of Worcester [after-
wards archbishop of York], sub-
jeets Evesham to his see and ap-
points an abbot, 80, 83.

Alexander III. (Pope):

privilege granted to Evesham, 175.

mentioned and quoted, 101,
150, 159, 163, 165, 166, 167, 179,
181--8, 187 bis, 189, 205, 226.

Alexander IV. (Pope,) 280.

Alfere, or Zlfhere, ealdorman of Mercia:
expels the monks from Evesham, 78.
[ Sce Sax. Chron, sub anno 975.]

seizes Evesham and Offenham for
himself, and gives away other lands,
78, 79.

on his death-bed appoints Freodegar
abbot, and restores Evesham and
Offenham, 79.

Alfgar, abbot of Evesham, 80.

Alfric, or Aluric, abbot of Evesham, 80,
264.

Alfrie, or Alurie, prior of Evesham, 91,
264.
Alfrie, a boy:

theft from S, Egwin’s relics, and

punishment, 45-6, 93.
Alfward, brother to Alfere, 78.
Algar, Thomas, 208.

Algith, or Aldith, a matron:

procures relics of Egwint by theft, 45,
93.

struck with blindness, 46, 94.

promises restoration of the relics after
her death with a reliquary, 46, 94.

bequeaths Swell to the abbey, 46.

Allard, or Alard, Roger, 214, n., bis.
Almerie, Cardinal, and Chancellor of
Rome, 175.
Alnod, priest:
gift to Bvesham, 75.
Alucred, a chaplain:
purchases two livings, 241,
resigns them, 242,
Alurie, or Alfric, q.v.
Alwy, or Alewy, nephew of Penda of

Mercia, 72.

Ambresley, i.e., Ombersley, q.v.
Ambrose, S.:

The death of 8. Martin miraculously
revealed to him, 21. [Cf. Gregor.
Turon. de miraculis S. Martini, lib.
i.e. 5, Opp., Par. 1699, coll.1006-7.]

Andeville, William de, abbot of Evesham,

99-100.

buried at Canterbury, 99.

[See Foliot’s Letters, edited by Dr.
Giles, vol. 1, p. 134, Andeville’s
election being disputed, an appeal
was made, or threatened, to Rome
against him; and Foliot wrote on
his behalf to the archbishop of
Canterbury. }

Andrew, S.:
miraculous appearance, 324-5,
Andrew, of Stow-on-the-wold, 213.
Antigonie, Robert, Lancashire, 213.
¢ Antiparalenionis, Liber” (?), given to the
library, 267.
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Aquitaine, 91.

Arderne, William de, 127.

Ardfert, bishop of ; see John.

Arnisy [Arnisius], son of Algith, with-
holds his mother’s bequests from
Evesham, 46, 94.

Arrow, Warwickshire :

Arewe given to Evesham, 72,
Arwe recovered by Agelwy II., 95.
Alienated by Odo, 97.

Arundel, John, 284.

Assandun, battle of, 82.

Assere, cousin and chamberlain to Brih-
teah or Bribtege, bp. of Worcester.
land at Bengeworth given to him,
97, [Cf. Heming., Chartul. Wigorn.
i. 269.]

Asso, lawyer at Bologna, 153, 168.

Aston Somervile, Gloucestershire, 284,
294 bis, 298.

Astone, Thomas, 300, 307,

Augustus, 112, n.

Avicius, or Z£fic, q.v.

Avignon, 289, 293,

Avon, mentioned, 18, 29, 72, 84, 292,
298.

key cast into the Avon recovered at
Rome, 6, 7, 32.
capture of a seal in the Avon, 33.

B.

Babylon, 16.
Badby, Northamptonshire, given to Eve-
sham by Canute and ZEfie, 75, 83
bis, 325.
pension from the church assigned to
the sacrist, 102, 291.
benefice annexed to the abbey, 291.
half the wood destroyed, 262.
mentioned, 101, 105, 120, 210, 275,
288, 284, 296, 303, 304.
Baddesey, Nicholas, priest, 308,
Badsey, Worcestershire :
given to Evesham, 72.

Badsey, Worcestershire—cont.
mentioned, 209 bis, 211, 2183, n., 278,
285, 289, 290, 291, 297, 309,
the chapel twice simoniacally sold,
241, 242,

Baggard, or Bagert, Godfrey, 215 bis.

Baldwin, archbishop of Canterbury, 103,
241, 332, 334.

Baldwin, prior of Kirkby, appointed to
inquire into the miracle of S.
‘Wistan’s hair at Wistanstow, 334.

Ballard, or Bellard, Walter, 208.

Baltere [Balterius], a priest, gives eight
manses to Evesham, 18.

Bampton, Amicia, or Avicia, de, 285, 290,

Banbury, 299,

Bangor, bishop of, sec W. Barrow.

Barabbas, 139.

Barford, or Bereford, Warwickshire, 283.

Barrow, William, bishop of Bangor, con-
secrates abbot Bromisgrove, 338.

Bartram, Hugh, 282.

Basing, a hermit for 72 years, 322,

Bath and Wells, bishops, see Glastonbury,
Stafford, John.

Bathonia, Ernald de, see Ernald.

Bayeux, Normandy, 96.

Beauchamp, Thomas, earl of Warwick,
309.

Beauchamp, Walter ;

dispute with the abbey about rights of
pasture, &c., 262, 275.
agreement about certain lands, 278.

Beauchamp, Sir Walter de, land in Kin-
warton obtained from him, 290,

Beauchamp, William, excommunicated by
abbot Andeville, and his castle at
Bengeworth destroyed, 100.

Beauchamp, William de, 204,

Beauchamp, William, earl of Warwick
283.

Beche, R., 209.

Becket, Thomas i, archbishop of Can-
terbury, 99.

Bede, see Florence of Worcester.

cited, 71.
Beel, Robert le, 279.
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Belmer, Richard, bishop of Achonry,
339 n.
Benedict, S., 245.
Benedict, rule of S., 20, 91, 128, 171,
176, 180, 206, 237, 239, 244 bis.
Benedict, cardinal of St. Susanna, 132.
Benevento, 153.
Benge, 304.
Bengworth, Worcesters hire:
Bengwithe given to Egwin, 72, 84.
Beningwrthe alienated, but recovered
by ZElfward and Agelwy, 84-5,
94-5.
Bengewrthe, the castle destroyed, 100.
Beningwrthe, again alienated by bp.
Qdo, 97.
half recovered by abbot Walter, but
half held by Urso, bid.
assigned to the prior, 208.
the manor obtained by the abbey, 283,
mentioned, 214, 271, 283, 284, 290,
294, 298, 299, 300, 306, 308,
Benigwrthe, 269, n.
Bengheworthe, 304.
church of Holy Trinity built there (?),
84.
Beorhtulf, or Bertulf, king of Mercia:
donations to Evesham, 74.
Bereford, or Barford, q.v.
Berton, or Bourton, q.v.
Berton, the barton in Eveskam, q.v.
Berirand, a knight and lawyer of Pavia,
employed by Marleberge as an ad-
vocate at Rome, 153,
Besyn, Hugh, 296,
Bible :
copies obtained for the abbey, 99, 101.
Psalter, 268.
notes on the Psalms, 269.
Isaiah and Ezekiel, glossed, 268.
Lamentations, glossed, 268.
Gospels, glossed, 268.
Postils on St. Matthew, 268.
Allegoriee super Vet. Test., 268,

Binton, Warwickshire,
Bivinton given to Evesham, 72.

367

Binton, Warwickshire—cont.

eight hides of land given by Alfere
to his knights, 79.

recovered by Agelwy IL, 95.

alienated by Odo, 97.

mentioned, 212, 214, .

Byvynton, 263.

Bishopsdon :

Bisepesdunne given to bishop Wul-
stan, 90,

[Apparently the place of that name in
Stratford-on-Avon. According to
Allies’ Antiquities of Worcester-
shire (sec. edit. p. 340), Bishamp-
ton in that county was also for-
merly called Bishopsdon.]

Bitford, or Bidford, Warwickshire :
Budifprd, land given to Evesham, 72.
alienated by Odo, 97.

Blakenhurst, a hundred of Wore., 306.

Blakesha : [Blakesall, in Wolverley,

Wore. 7]

land given to Evesham, 75.

Blanfrom, Roger, 294.

Bleys, William de, bishop of Worcester, 225,

Bole, Matilda, 290.

Bologna, 147 &is, 149, 153,

[At p. 147 the text reads in one place
Bolonie (i.e., Boulogne) for Bono-
nie.]

Bonpain, John, of Evesham, 215, n,, bis.

Bordesley, Worcestershire, 214.

Boseo, William de, or Wood, g.v.

Boteler, or Butler, q.v.

Botild, Adam, 215, n., dbis, 216 bis,

Botild, Robert, monk of Evesham, 215, n.,

216, 217.

Bourton-on-the-water, Gloucestershire :
Burton given to Evesham, 72.
Burtone, Burton, 262, 277, 287, 296.
Burhton, held by Godiwin, 80.
Buretun, 105,

Burtune, 107.

Burthone, 105, 212 bis, 229,

Berton, 102,

Burittona, 212, n.

Bortoun, Stapulmede, 285.
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Boys, William de, abbot of Evesham :
account of his abbacy, 293-299.
mentioned, 302,

Bradwell, see Broadwell,

Bradwelle, Geoffrey de, 279.

Brainsford, in Leigh, Worcestershire :
given to Evesham, 72,
recovered by Agelwy IL, 95.
alienated by Odo, 97.

Braose, Giles de, bishop of Hereford, 123

Bratforton, Ralph de, 281.

Brendan, 8., 263.

Bretforton, Worcestershire :
given to Evesham, 72.
mentioned, 211, 218, n., 218, n.,, 261,

263 n., 275, 278, 282, 307.
the chapel twice simoniacally sold, 241,
242,
Bratfortone, 296.
Payneshadlond, 290.
Bridge, or de Ponte, William, and Eva his
daughter, 215, n,, 272.
Brien Fitz-Earl, or Fitz-Count (filius
comitis) :
gift to Evesham, 75.

Brifard, or Britfard, a noble of Mercia :
conspires against Wistan, 327.
frustrated in his design to marry

queen Elfleda, 328-9.
assassinates Wistan, 331.
struck with madness, ¢bid.
Briktmar, or Britthmar, abbot of Evesham,
80.
recovers lands unjustly held by God-
win, 81,
Bristol, 235 bis.
Brithwald, archbishop of Canterbury :
assents to Egwin’s appointment to
‘Worcester, 4.

convenes the council of Alcester, 11,
25,

wrote an account of the foundation
of Evesham, 17, 18, 20.

subscribes Egwin’s charter, 20.

mentioned, 154, 155 bis, 167, 171,
172, 180.

Broadwell, Gloucestershire :

Bradwell given to Evesham, 72, 325.

Broadwell, Gloucestershire-—cont,
redeemed from Canute, 83.
mentioned, 105, 116, 118, 119, 209,

214, 217, 229, 235, 261, 262, 277,
287,
Brokhampton, John de, abbot of Evesham:
account of his abbacy, 283-9.
Brome, King’s, Bitford, Warwickshire :
given to Evesham, 72.
recovered by Agelwy I, 95.
alienated by Odo, 97.
Bromisgrove, Richard, abbot of Evesham,
338.

Brown, Margery, London, wife of Thomas
Brown, 302,

Bruerne, Cistercian abbey, Oxfordshire,
235, 253, n.

Buckingham, John, bishop of Lincoln :
consecrates abbot Ombresley, 299.
consecrates abbot Zatton, 304.

Budiford, see Bitford.

Bulet, of Evesham, 211.

Bunintone [Warwickshire ?] given fo
Evesham, 72,

Burdet, Sir Thomas, and his son Nicholas,

309.

Burimon, le, 215, n.

Burn, Beorin, or Beorim, William, 216,

Burton, see Bourton,

Bussel, Albert :
donations to Evesham, 75.

Bussel, Richard :
donations to Evesham, 75.

Bussel, Robert, Penwortham, 213.

Bussel, Warin :
donations to Evesham, 75.

Butcher [Carnifex], William, 307.

Butler, Adam, or le Boteler, 278, 290.

C.

Cagecote given to bishop Wulstan of
Wore., 90.

Cambelang, or Cambralang, Ernald, 101,
214, n., bis,

Campegio, cardinal Laur., 340,
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Canterbury :

mentioned, 86, 334.

woman miraculously cured, 62.

St. Aungustine’s, 100, 259.

Christ Church, 99, 102, 241, 252.

mention of the appeal to Rome on the
right of electing the archbishop,
153.

archbishops, see Baldwin, DBecket
(Thomas 3), Brithwald, Courtenay
(William), Hubert, Lanfranc,
Langton (Stephen).

archbishop of, 28 ; [apparently either
Ralph d’Escures, 1114-1122, or
Will. de Corbeuil, 1123-1136.]

Canute, king of England :

mentioned, 36, 83, 84, 313.

Kanut, Canut, donations to Evesham,
74, 75, 83, 325.

Cnut, battle of Assandun, 82.

appoints ZElfward, his cousin,
bishop of London, 83.
— gives relics of St. Wistan to
Evesham, ibid.
—— puts Edric to death, 84.
~—— makes Leofric ealdorman of the
midland and north, ibid.

Canute, translates the relics of 8.
Wistan from Repingdon to Evesham,
325-6.

Caperim, John, Evesham, 212, z.
Capis, Albin de, Evesham, 212, 2.
Caritas, la Charité, 100.

A city of France, in the department
of Niévre, where was formerly one
of the principal cells dependent on
the abbey of Clugny. * Charitatem
¢ autem a charitate quamibi Clunia-
“ censes monachi erga pauperes
“ viatoresque exercere ceeperunt
“ dictam putant aliqui.” Marrier,
Bibliotheca Cluniacensis, fol. Tar.
1614, note, col. 89.

Carpenter, William, Evesham, 212, 2.
Cashel, province of; 263, n.

Catesby nunnery, Northamptonshire, 306.
Cato, 112, =

Cecilia, of Evesham, 215 &is.

Celestine IIL., pope:
indulgence granted to Evesham, 178.
mentioned and quoted, 150, 156, 160,
179, 182 bis.
Cenomannum, see Mans.
Cenred, or Kenred, king of Mercia:
goes to Rome with Egwin, 10, 19.
grants privileges to Evesham, 10, 20.
donations, 18, 72.
his grants mentioned, 154, 171, 180,
192, 193, 332.
witnesses Constantine’s
Evesham, 172,
anniversary, 219, 2.
mentioned, 2, 3, 326.
Ceolred, or Chelred, king of Mercia :
donations to Evesham, 72, 76, n.
Cerisy, [Cerasia,] Normandy, 96.

Cerney, John de, clerk to the bp. of Wor-.
cester, 120.
Chadelbury [Chadbury

Worcester ?] :
castle given by Ethelred to Evesham,
18, 71.
Chedelesburi, 217.
Chaldelbury, 217, 2.
Chadbery, the flood-gates, 304.
Chadworth, John, bishop of Lincoln :
consecrates abbot Hauskysbery, 339.
Chalons, 143,
Charleton, Louis de, bishop of Hereford,
buries abbot Boys, 299.
Chastleton, Oxfordshire :
Chesteltune, given to Evesham, 73.
Ceasteltun, recovered by Agelwy IL,
95.
alienated by Odo, 97.
Chastleton (“ alia”) :
Ceasteltun, recovered by Agelwy IIL.,
95.
alienated by bp. Odo, 97.
[Qu. Castlet in Lower
Gloucestershire ?]
Chatteley, see Ombersley.
Chebbussey, Philip, 296.
Cheshire, 90.
Chester, 274.
Chestur, Henry, 293, 294,

A A

grant to

in Lenchwick,

Guyting,
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Chichester, bishop, see Warham, Ralph de.
Childeswikewane, see Wickham, Child’s.
Chiriton, William de, abbot of Evesham :

account of his abbacy, 289-293.

mentiored, 307.

Chiteham, 215, .
Chorltone, Roger, 300.
Cicero, 112, n.

“De Amicitia,” “De Senectute,”
“ De Paradoxis,” &c., given to the
library, 267.

Clement III., pope :

indulgence granted to Evesham, 178.

~—— mentioned and quoted, 150, 156,
160, 179, 182 bis.

Clement VL., pope, 293.

Clement, prior of Evesham, 44 ; [son of
Godric, 86].

Clement, abbot of Chertsey :

arbitrator between the monks of
Evesham and abbot Norreys, 129,

Clipstone, Robert de :

advocate for the bp. of Worcester at
Rome, 150.

an eloquent and learned lawyer, 151.

commences the pleadings, bid.

subsequent arguments, 160-2, 164-5,
185, 189-90.

obtains a commission for inquiry into
the genuineness of the Evesham
grants, 193.

compromises the threatened inguiry
at Rome into the conduct of the
abbot, 198-9.

[In Bodl. MS. Laud Lat. 17, f. 224, isa
copy of a judgment against the abbot
of Evesham pronounced by Clip-
stone and G. de Bradewelle, as dele-
gates appointed by the legate to de-
termine a case respecting a horse
lost in the service of the abbey. ]

Coctun, Z.e., Coughton, q.v.
Cokes, or Kocus, q.v.
Coleham, Henry de:
chaplain to abbot Norreys, 145,
Colemon, Geoffrey, 294.
Colonna, cardinal, 279, ».

Comyns, Robert, 308.

Connaught, 253, n.

Constantiis [Coutanees], John de, bishop
of Worcester :

visited Evesham abbey, 115, 134, 163,

held a synod at Worcester, 135,

Constantine, pope :

favourable reception of Egwin, 7, 8

[The date of Egwin's first visit to
Rome is circa A.D. 700, when Ser-
gius I occupied the papal chair,
John VLI succeeding in 701. Con-
stantine did not become pope before
708, consequently the text is wrong
in assigning Egwin’s restoration fo
him.]

grants privileges to Evesham, 10, 11,
19, 36, 133.

the privileges granted by him pre-
served through all the vicissitudes
of the abbey, 82.

copies of his grants to Evesham, 171,
172,

mentioned and quoted, 150, 154
bis, 155 bis, 156 bis, 157 bis, 158,
160, 161 bis, 165, 166, 167, 175,
179-182, 185, 186, 189, 192, 193,
223, 225,

Constantine the African, of Monte Casino,
¢ Liber Graduum” given to the
library, 267.

Cook, Andrew, Evesham, 211.

Cook, Nicholas, Evesham, 211.

Corfe Castle, Dorset, 225.

Corinth, 332,

Cornwayle, Grene, 306.

Cornwell, Oxfordshire:
given to Evesham, 73,
recovered by Agelwy IL, 95.
alienated by Odo, 97.
Coventry, 51.
abbey founded by Leofric and Godiva,
83.
the church decorated by Manny, 86.
bishops, see Muschamp, Geoffrey de,
Stavensby, Alexander,
priors, see Geoffrey, Jorbert.
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Coughton, Warwickshire:
Coctun, the houses of the knights at
Evesham removed, 98.
Cocthuna, 211.
Councils, see Alcester, Lateran, London,
Reading.
Courtenay, William, archbishop of Can-
terbury:
attempts to visit Evesham, but is re-
pelled, 306.
Cranford, or Cramfot, of Evesham, 215
bis.
Credan, St., abbot of Evesham, 76, 208.
shrine made by Manny, 87.
—— uninjured by the fall of the
tower, 224,
—— mentioned, 271,
his relics tested by fire, 323.
translation of his bones to a shrine in
the charch, 324,
Credan, Adam, 214,
Credan, M., widow of Adam, 212, n,
Crispin, Milo:
donation to Evesham, 75.
Croume, or Crume, Jobn, Gloucester, 215,
n., 216,
Croydon, 232.
Cutulf, abbot of Evesham, 76.

D.

Dailesford, Worcestershire:
given to Evesham,73.
recovered by Agelwy I, 95.
Deilesford, alienated by Odo, 97.
Danes, the, 38, 81, 82.
Daniel, 1.
David, 29.
Democritus given to the library, 267.
Denmark, 325.
Derbyshire, 90.
Derlinguscote, see Tredington.
Dispensator, Ralph, 208, 211, 269.
Dolfin, Matthew, of kin to abbot Norreys :
his death, 127.

Domesday Book :

referred to under the name of Rotu-

lus Wintonensis, 97.
Dominie, prior of Evesham :

life of Egwin abridged by Marle-
berge, 1.

—— book ii., The Miracles, 39.

wrote a book on the miracles of the
B. Virgin, 320,

Donnington, Gloucestershire:

Dunnintone given to Evesham, 72.

Donyntoun, 285.

Donyntone, 295, 298.

Donnington, or Donynton, Walter, 285.
Dornford, Wootton, Oxfordshire.

Dernford given to Evesham, 74.

Deorneford recovered by Agelwy II,
95.

alienated by bp. Odo, 97.

Dorsington, Little, in Welford, Gloucester-
shire :

given to Evesham, 72,

recovered by Agelwy II., 95.

alienated by Odo, 97.

Droitwich, Worcestershire :

Wictium emptorinm, 72.

Sele, given to Evesham, 73.

Saltwich, 73, n.

Wittun, alienated by Odo, 97.

Wittone, given by king Ethelbald in
716, 72,

Wittune, obtained by abbot Agelwy,
94,

[Given by Ulfiet, A.D. 1046, when
his son Alfiet became a monk at
Evesham : Domesday, fol. 177 b.,
where a further account is given.}

Dunstan, archbishop of Canterbury, 77, 78.
Dykun, John, 300,

E,

Eadmund, Richard, 215, .
Fadric Streona :
Edrie putto death with his knights
by Canute, 8+
AA2
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Eadwin, abbot of Evesham, 77, 78, 82.
Eddwin, 77.
Ealdred, bishop of Worcester and arch-
bishop of York :
Aldred, 87,
consecrates Agelwy abbot of Evesham,
88.
Tatherichestun, see Edston.
Ebba, abbot of Evesham, 77.
Ecbrith, abbot of Evesham, 76.
Eccleshale, see Exhall.
Eddeby, Thomas, 294.
Edgar, king of England, 74, 78.
his character and government, 40, 41
restores monks to churches fromr
which they had been expelled, 77
[See Flor. Wore., sub anno 969.]
Edintone, John de, 294.
Edith, queen of Edw. Conf.-
collects the relics of various saints at
Gloucester in order to seleet some
for herself, 317.
Edmund, or Eadmund, the elder, king of
England, 77, 82, 84, 86.
Edrie, see Eadrie.
Edston, in Wootton Waveney, Warwick-
shire ¢
Addrichestone, given to Evesham, 72.
Eatherichestun recovered by Agelwy
1L, 95.
Eatheristun alienated by Odo, 97.
Edulf, a noble of Mercia, 328.
Edward the Martyr, king, 40, 74, 78, 79.
Edward the Confessor, king, 44, 45, 79, 87',
94, 317.
donations to Evesham, 75.
appoints Manny and Agelwy abbots
of Evesham, 86, 88.
holds his court at Gloucester at Easter,
1059, 88.
his death, 88.
Edward I, 288.
Edward IV., 339,
Egwin, S:
early life, 3.
bishop of Worcester, 4, 31.
expelled and accused to the pope, 5, 31.
goes to Rome, 6, 32.

Egwin, S.—cont.

binds his feet with iron fetters, 6, 32.

the key miraculously found, 7, 82,

he is favourably received by the pope,
7,8.

returns home and is restored to his
see, 8.

obtains Evesham from Ethelred, 9.

sees there a vision of the B. V,, 9.

begins to build a monastery there, and
dedicates it to her, 10.

second journey to Rome, 10, 19.

obtains privileges from the pope and
the kings Cenred and Offa, 10, 19,
172,

«—which are confirmed at the coun-
cil of Alcester, 11, 19, 25.

he resigns his see and is made abbot,
12, 70.

his holy life, 13,

often sees visions of angels and saints,
18.

dying exhortation, 14.

death and burial, ibid.

epitaph, 15.

wrote a first foundation charter at
Rome, 17.

his second charter, 17-20.

obtained 120 manses or hides on both
sides of the Avon, 18, 84.

buries his friend bishop .Aldhelm, 19.

Aldhelm’s death miraculously revealed .
to him, 18, 21.

his life abridged by Marleberge, 28.

miracles:
supply of water, 22,
destruction of Alcester, 23.
penitent released from fetters, 34.
storm appeased, 37.
various others, 40-67, 86,

his first shrine or reliquary stripped
of its ornaments by the Danes, 38,

translation of his bones to 2 new shrine
made by abbot Elfward, ibid,

~—— unhurt in the fall of the church,
40.

new shrine made by abbot Manny, 44,
86, 99.
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Egwin, S.—cont.

theft of relics from his shrine miracu-
lously punished, 45-6, 93-4.

another reliquary given in satisfaction,
ibid.

the shrine stripped of its ornaments
by some of the monks, 99.

—— restored and completed, 99, 100.

-—— escaped destruction when the
tower fell in 1287, 224,

—— repaired by Marleberge, 269.

his arm obtained as a relic, 99.

oath sworn over it, 249.

relics carried to Gloucester for in-
spection by queen Editk, 317.

his history represented in a window,
269.

image on the abbey gate, 292.

festivals, 219 bis, 279.

mentioned, 82, 84, 85, 86, 139, 142,
154, 155 bis, 157, 158, 159, 167,
171, 172, 173, 175, 176, 178, 180,
181, 320.

[an altar of S. Egwin, on the north
side of the nave, was consecrated by
Ralph, bishop of Ascalon and suff~
ragan of Worcester, 2 Sept. 1522.
Cotton, Nero D, iii. fol. 246.]

Elferd, abbot of Evesham, 77.
Elfleda, queen of Wigmund of Mercia :

mentioned, 326.

dissnaded by her son Wistan from
marrying Brifard, 328-9.

Ely, bishops of, see Eustace, Northwold
(Hugh).
Emma, queen of Englang, 81.

[Daughter to Rich. I and sister to
Rich. II, dukes of Normandy.
Erroneously described in the text
as daughter to duke Robert.]

England:

happiness in the reign of Edgar, 40.

king John expels all the Romans and
confiscates their goods, 225.

English beer, 189.

Eoves, a herdsman :
vision seen by him, 9, 18,
hence the name of Evesham, 18,

Ermefred, or Ermesfred, monk of Evesham:
sent to oppose the bishop of Worces-
ter at Rome and dies there, 123,
132, 184, 222,
Ernald, of Bath [de Bathonia]:
advocate for the bishop of Worcester
at Rome, 150.
Ernegrim :
held part of Bengeworth, 97.
Esegar, or Hesegar, Adam, 215, n., 216, n.
Ethelbald, or Zdilbald, king of Mercia :
donations to Evesham, 72, 73.
Ethelred, king of Mercia, 2, 3, 4, 72, 73.
grants Evesham to Egwin, 9, 18, 71.
his gifts of lands, &c., 18, 71.
becomes a monk, 18.
anniversary, 219, n.
Ethelred, or thelred, king of England,
41, 80, 82.
restores a manse at Maugersbury to
Evesham, 74,
bribed by Godwin to give him pos-
session of Evesham, 79.
gives it afterwards to bishops Agelsy
and Aithelstan, 80,
flees to Normandy, 81.
on his return appoints ZElfward abbot
of Evesham, thid.
gives Hampton to Norman, 84.
Ethelwold:
sent by Egwin to obtain further privi-
leges for Evesham, 173.
Evenlode, Worcestershire :
Tunilade given to Evesham, 73.
recovered by Agelwy IL, 95.
alienated by Odo, 97.
Evesham:
formerly called Hethomme, or Homme,
9, 11, 17, 18.
the place where Egwin cast the key
of his fetters into the Avon, 9, 18.
granted to Egwin, 9, 18.
visions of the B. Virgin seen there,
9, 18.
consecrated, 11, 20.
the foundation charter, 17-20,
derives its name from Eoves, 18,
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Evesham-——cont.

no part of the possessions of the see
of Worcester, 71.

fall of the church, A.D. 960, 40.

—— rebuilt by Manny, 86.

new church builtin the time of Will. L,
55.

two monks travel with the relics of
S. Egwin, begging for the church,
ibid.

by miracle, no one hurt when the old
buildings were pulled down, 63.

miraculons extinguishing of fires in
the monastery, 66, 67.

created a borough and market town
by Edw. Coxf., 75.

monks expelled, 77,

——restored, 78.

——again expelled, 78.

the abbey comes into the hands of
Godwin, 79.

monks restored, 80.

held by various bishops, $0.

for the first time subject to the see of
‘Worcester, thid.

Godwin finally expelled, 82.

its subjection to Worcester repudiated,
83.

church of Holy Trinity built, 84.

—— in which ZEfic and Godiva were
buried, 85.

the relics of 8. Odulph translated to
the abhey, &3, 314,

vineyard made, 97.

chapter house, dormitory, &c., built,
98.

new chapter house built, 286,

[a notice of the grandeur of this
building, and of the death of the
architect, Henry Lathom, or Mason,
in 1819, occurs in Leland’s Collec-
tanea, vol. i. p. 249.]

the abbey walled round, 98,

the abbey not moated, lest the king
should seize it on account of its
fortifications, ¢bid.

nave, refectory, &c. built, 98-9.

Tvesham— cont.

the crypts, choir, and arches of the
tower built by abbot Walter, 97.

the tower completed by T. Northwick,
108.

the bells of the abbey, 99, 100, 296.

—— inscriptions on them, 296, n.

the right to episcopal °ornaments
gained for the abbots, 101.

—— confirmed by the pope, 146,

visited by archbp. Hubert, 129.

decree in favour of the bp. of Wor-
cester’s actual possession of juris-
diction over the abbey, 132-5.

form of submission enjoined, 135.

decree in favour of the abbey’s exempt
jurisdiction in the vale, 136.

reference to the pope on the questions
of right, 137.

the pope’s sentence of exemption of
the abbey, 169.

the decree of exemption, 179,

grant of the privilege of-appeal to
Rome in every complaint, 146.

publication of the decree of exemption,
198.

the abbey documents pledged to the
Roman creditors, 198.

the creditors go to England to claim
their debts, 200.

driven out of England by king
John, 225.

——return and agree to a composi-
tion, 230-1, which the abbot refuses
to pay, 231.

the Roman creditors partly paid, and
the abbey documents restored by
them, 256, 260, 266; sum remaining
due, 274, 277.

the deanry simoniacally sold, 241.

the constitutions and customs of the
abbey, 205, [see also 264].

ordinations held there, 253, n., 263, n.,
277, 280.

books given by Marleberge, 267-8.

lives of the abbots given to the library;
268.
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Evesham—cont.

the tower fallg, 224, 265,

—— partly rebuilt by Marleberge,
225, 265.
the abbey held in the king’s hand for
three quarters of a year, 272,
custody of the abbey during vacancies
granted to the convent by the king,
288.
confirmation of the abbots dispensed
with by Urban V., 297, 299.
abbey gate, its images, &c., 292.
image of the B. Virgin in the nave,
299.
garden called Sturdy, 298.
centre arch of the bridge built, the
town paved, almshouses built, &e.,
305.
[The bridge was broken by a flood in
1374 ; Leland’s Collectanea, vol. i.
p. 251.]
bell tower built, 305.
Bertona, the barton, fire there, 276.
grange built, 261, 287, 296, 304.
the malt-mill, 304.
the flood-gates, #bid.
St. Egwin’s fountain, 216.
church or chapel of All Saints, 210.
church or chapel of St. Lawrence,
106, 203, 210.
chaplains of St. Laurence and All
Saints, 220,
chapels and altars in the abbey:
chapel of St. Nicholas built, 93.
chapel of St. Mary, 52, 263, 280,
286, 306.

altar of St. Mary, 262, 267, 286, n.,
306.

altar and chapel of St. Mary “in
cryptis,” 269, 270, 271, 298,

chapel of St. Mary Magd., 98.

altar of St. John Bapt., 269, 305.

—— dedicated, 253, n.

altar of St. Peter, 271.

chapel of St. Anne, 271.

altar of the Holy Cross, 276.

—— chaplain of the Cross, 307.

Evesham~-cont.

[an altar of the Cross on the south
side of the nave, was consecrated
by Ralph, bishop of Ascalon
and suffragan of Worcester, 2
Sept. 1522. Cotton, Nero D. iii.
f. 246.]

St. Michael’s chapel in the infir-
mary, 277.

altar of St. Stephen, 299,

chapel in the cemetery at the
abbey gate, 299.

~——called the Charnel-house [see
May’s Evesham, p. 175], 300.

chapel ¢ extra portam abbatiz,”
attached to the charnel-house, 300.

altar of St. Thomas Cant., 307.

shrine of 8t. Credan, q.v.

shrine, &c. of St. Egwin, q.v.

shrine of St. Odulph, q.v.

shrine and chapel of St. Westan, q.v.

streets: Brutstrete, or le Bruggestrete,
or Brutaynstret, 211, 217, 307 bis.
tenement im Bruggestrete called

Marschalle, 308.

Colestrete, 211, 307.

High Street, 211, 212, n., 269, 272,
307 bis.

le Odestret, 290.

mention of various parcels of land,
shops, &e., 211, 212, 2., 214, 216,
217, 269, 272, 284, 290, 293, 294,
299, 300, 306, 307, 308.

‘ Hospitalis juxta pontem,” 215, ter.

St. Kenelm’s croft, 98,

Merstow, 211, 214, =z, 215, n., 269,
n., 292.

Preste Mede, 278.

Quiquewelle, 98,

Ruynhulle, 307.

Tettebury, ibid.

(priors and sub-priors). See ZEfic,
Alfric, Clement, Dominie, Hauksys-
bery (Richard), Hereford (Nicho-
las), John, Lichfield (Clement),
Marleberge  (Thomas), Norton
(John), Peter, Wired, Wykewan
(John).
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Evesham—cont,

[In Harl. 3763, f. 115 b,, Peter de
Wyk is mentioned as being prior
in the year 1338. The names of
four other priors occur in the same
MS. at ff. 195 b.—196, John of
Worcester, surnamed Sebrond (in
1258-9), William de Lond, Walter
de Walcote, and John March. ]

Evesham, John de, 284.
Eustace, bishop of Ely, 123.

an arbitrator between the monks of
Evesham and abbot Norreys, 129.

a commissioner to examine the claim
of exemption for the valley of Eve-
sham, 191, 193.

the suit prosecuted before him, 222.

Exeter, 267.
Exhall, Warwickshire :

Eccleshale given to Evesham, 72,

recovered by Agelwy 1L, 95.

alienated by Odo, 97.

Eyford, Slaughter, Gloucestershire :
manor and advowson obtained by
the abbey, 300.
Eynsham, Robert, abbot of, papal dele-
gate to examine the cause of Eve-
sham v, bp. of Wore., 123.

E.

Faber, see Smith.
Farrington, Lancashire:
Farinton, third part of the tithes given
to Evesham, 75.
mentioned, 101, 213,
Feckenham forest, 288.
Ferentinum, 134.
Ferre, of Evesham, 211.
Fitz-Maurice, Roger, canon of Hereford,
deprived of the deanship of the
vale, 196.
Fitz-Peter, Geoffrey, justiciary of Eng-
land, 105.
Fitz-Roger, Hugh, and his wife Margaret:
donations to Evesham, 75.

Fitz-William, Reginald, 217.
Fitz-William, Roger, 101.
Henry, son of Roger, ibid.
Fladbury, Worcestershire, 138, 163.
an old monastery given by Ethelred
to Evesham, 18, 71.
given by Egwin to ZBthilhard, 18, 71,
73,
not recovered, 95.
Flanders, 37.
Florence of Worcester, quoted under the
name of Bede, 333, 337.
Fokemulle, 217, n.
Fokemulne, 217.
Foliot, Gilbert, abbot of Gloucester, after-
wards bishop of London, 112-3, z.
Fossard, Alexander, 214 n.
Fossard, Richard, 75, n.
Fossard, William, gift to Evesham, 75.
Fossonovere, Stephen de, subdeacon to
pope Ianocent IIL, 275.
France, 200.
Frapein, Hugucio, chaplain to pope
Innocent IIT,, 276.
Freodegar, abbot of Evesham, 79.
exchanges Evesham for Towecester,
tbid.
Fretheric, bishop of Utrecht :
miraculous revelation of his sin to
S. Odulph, 315-6.
Frislon, Walter, 290.
Fuller [Fullo], Nicholas, Evesham, 211.

G.

Galand, abbot of Winchelcumbe, 90,
Gascony, 279,
Geoffrey the miller, 213.
Geoffrey of Oxford:
purchases two livings, 242.
{Geoffrey], prior of Coventry:
confirms the clection of Marleberge,
273.
Gerald of Evesham, 211.
German, clerk to abbot Norreys, 128,
Gilbert, clerk to abbot Norreys, 105.
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Gildenebeorge:
witenagemot of five shires held there
by Odo of Bayeux, 97.

[A place called Gildbeorgh was oneof
the boundaries of Evenlode, Wore.;
Kemble, Cod. Dipl. iii. 88, vi.
216. Peterborough was also called
Gildene Burh, or the Golden Bo-
rough, on account of its wealth:
Sax. Chr., sub anno, 1053.]

Giles, archbishop of Armagh:
holds an ordination at Evesham, 253.

Glanville, Walter de, bishop of Rochester:
commissioner to examine the claim of

exemption for the vale, 191, 193.

the suit prosecuted before him, 222,

Glastonbury:

a pool there called Fearningamere,
74, n,

the bishops of Bath and Wells appro-
priated a large part of the revenues
of the abbey, 139-40.

Gloucester:
lands given to Evesham, 75.

Edw. Conf. holds his court there,
Easter, 1059, 88,

the abbey, 90, 109.

prior of Gloucester in 1203, 118, 133.

relics of saints collected there by
queen Edith, 317.

Henry Blont, abbot of Gloucester,
1213, 248,

mentioned, 90, 98, 215, n., 216, 217,
252,

Gloucester, Thomas de, abbot of Evesham:
account of his abbacy, 279-80.
mentioned, 282.

Gloucester, vale of, i.e., vale of Evesham,

154,

Gloucestershire, 89, 95.

QGlouceter, John de, 290.

Gloucetur, Sir Walter de, 289, 292,
Hawys, his mother, 292,

Gnaveston, John, Evesham, 212, n,

Godiva, countess of Coventry, see Leofric;
buried in Trinity church, 85.

Godric, a sculptor and goldsmith:
miraculously healed of a wound, 44,
86.
afterwards became a monk, 87.
Godrie, abbot of Winchelcumbe, deprived
and imprisoned by William L, 90.

Godwin :

obtains Evesham in exchange for
Towcester, 79.

bribes king Aithelred to confirm his
possession of the abbey, 80.

[See Leland’s Collectanea, vol. i, p.
241.]

retains many of the lands after the
mounks are restored, 80.

but is compelled to give them up, S1.

seizes them again, but is once more
dispossessed, 81-2,

his death, 82.

Goldhore, Goldore, * juxta Oxoniam:”

[Golder, near Pirton, Oxon; see He-
ming, Chartul. Wigorn., pp. 208,
645.]

fishpond, &c., given to Evesham, 75.

land lost by abbot Adam, 102,

Gordan’s land in Evesham, 211.

Grafton, Major or Temple, Warwickshire :
given to Evesham, 75.
recovered by Agelwy 11, after being

lost, 95.

alienated by Odo, 97.

Grafton, Minor or Ardens, Warwickshire,
given to Evesham, 74,
recovered by Agelwy IL, after being

lost, 95.

Grafton, Roger, 296.

Gras, Richard le, abbot of Evesham ;
account of his abbacy, 278-9.

Gray, Walter, bishop of Worcester :
elected to Worcester, 255,
confirmation of his election, 256.
mentioned, 225.

Gregory, S., quoted, 323.

Gregory IX., pope :
letter respecting the election of abbot

1230, 273.
Grene, Robert, 294.
Grenehulle, John, chaplain, 294,

t
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Grentemaisnil, Hugh de, 56.
[Sheriff of Leicestershire and high
steward of England ; see Ellis’ In-
trod, to Domesday, vol. i., p. 429.]
Greyther, Thomas, 308.
Grim, Walter, lands at Salford, given
to him, 102.
Grynel, Peter, 285.
Gualla de Bicheriis (cardinal Jac.), or
Walo, or Qualo, legate from Inno-
cent IIL:
a skilful lawyer, appointed to examine
the Evesham claim of prescription,
191, 252,
refuses abbot Norreys’ applications for
restoration, &c., 252,
Guthlac, S., mention of his death, 20.
Guyting, Temple, Gloucestershire :
Gutingens, 262.
Gutinges, 277.
Guytyng, Agnes, of Ivesham, 307.
Guytyng, John, of Evesham, 299.

H.

Hackington, Kent :
mention of archbishop Baidwin’s
dispute about the chapel, 103, 241,
See Alan of Tewkesbury.
Hadley, see Ombersley.
Haghmon, Shropshire, abbot of, in the
year 1206, 202, 247.
Hambury, Roger, 295.
Hampton, near Evesham, Worcestershire:
given to Egwin, 72, 84.
alienated, but restored by Leofiic,
84-5.
contained five hides, 84.
again alienated by bp. Odo, but re-
covered by abbot Walter, 97.
Ieamtune, recovered by Agelwy II,
94,
mentioned, 210, 211, 217 bis, 261, 285,
287, 303, 304.
Hampton Lovet, Worcestershire, given to
Evesham, 72,

Hardicanute, embassy to bring him inio
England, 36.

Harding, of Ombersley, 124.

Harewecurf, or Harcourt, William de,
gift to Evesham, 75.

Harold, king of England, 88.

Haveringdune, 120,

Hauskysbery, Richard, prior and abbot
of Evesham, 339.

Hawford, alias Ballard, Philip, abbot of
Evesham, 340, .

Hawkyslow, Matilda, 307,

Haymo, commentary on the Apocalypse
given to the library, 268.

Henry IIL, 279.

at York at Christmas 1229, 272,
in Poictou in July 1230, 274.

Henry V., 306, 310.

Henry VIIL,, 339.

Henry VIIL, 340.

Henry, abbot of Evesham, account of his
abbacy, 280-2.

Henry, porter of the abbey, 102.

Henry [Moricotti], cardinal of SS, Nereus
and Achilles, 177.

Hereford, bishops of. See Braose (Giles
de), Charleton (Louis de), Milling
(Thomas), Stanbury (John).

Herefordshire, 89, 211.

Hereman, monk of Evesham, 59.

Herford, Nicholas, prior, 307,

Herman, subdeacon and notary at Rome,
177.

Hermefred, or Ermefred, q.v.

Hesegar, or Esegar, q.v.

Hethomme, Ethomme, or Homme, see
Evesham,

Heyford, see Eyford.

Heyfordesplace, see Hideote Bartram.

Heyforduslond, see Newbold.

Heywood, Staffordshire, 278, a.

Hideote Bartram, in Mickleton, Glouces-
tershire:

Hudicote, given to Evesham, 72.
recovered by Agelwy IL, 95,
alienated by Odo, 97.
mentioned, 285,

Hudecote, Heyfordesplace, 296.
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Hilborough, in Temple Grafton, Warwick-

shire:

Hildeburuurthe, given to Evesham, 72.

Hildesburguurthe, recovered by Agel-
wy IL after being lost, 95.

Hillingdon, Middlesex:

Hildendone, the church, &c. given to
Evesham, 75,

[The charter of Brien Fitz-Count
conveying the grant is printed in
Kennett’s Parochial Antiquities, sub
anno 1143, vol. 1, p. 136, edit. 1818 ;
see also p, 117.]

Hildedun, land acquired by the abbey,
97.

Hildendune, land lost by abbot Adam,
102,

mentioned, 209, 214, n.

Hocwike, i.e. Howick, q.v.

Hoghton, near Penwortham, Lanc.:
Hotune, 213.

Hollebarwe, or Oldborough, g.v.

Homer, 2.

Honeybourne, Church, Worcestershire :
Huniburne, given to Evesham, 7.
mentioned, 213, n., 218, 280, 282, 284,

287, 290, 297, 304,
Poddenho giventoEvesham byOffa,71.
windmill at Podone, 284.
park, &e., 261.
Honorius, elerk to archbishop Hubert, 126.
rescues Marleberge from arrest, 127,
Horace quoted, 332.
Hosiere (le), Evesham, 211.
Houpton, see Upton.
Howick, in Leyland, Lancashire :
Hocwike, given to Evesham, 75.
Hocuuic, restored to Evesham, 97.
Hocwike, mentioned, 101.
Hubald, bishop of Ostia, afterwards pope
Lucius I1L, 177.

Hubert, archbishop of Canterbury:
holds visitations of Evesham, 1195~
106-7,

holds an inquiry at Worc. and Lincoln
into the dispute between the abbey
and the bp, of Wore,, 120--3,

Hubert—cont.
is offended with the monks for illegally
reaping some land, 125.
vows to visit Evesham, 126, 128.
visits the abbey, and refers thedispute
between the monks and abbot to
arbitrators, 129,
admires the spirit of the monks, 130.
appealed to as legate by the monks of
Evesham against the abbot, 106.
visits Evesham on a second appeal,
107.
mention of his visitation, 246, 249,
mentioned, 133.
Hudicote, see Hidcote,
Hugh Fitz-Roger, q.v.
Hugh, of Bretforton, 211.
Hugh, of Newnham, 125.
IHugulini, cardinal, bp. of Ostia, 147.
Humphrey, clerk to the legate Nicholas
and to pope Innocent IIL.:
Hunfred, 214, n.
Runfred, 260.
Umfred, 275.
Huntington, Yorkshire ; the church given
to Evesham, 75,
Hurley priory, Berkshire, 278.
Hwethe, Hwede, Huue pe Hwede, or Ufa,
earl of Warwick :
donations to Evesham, 74.
Ufa bequeaths Wicksford to Evesham,
79.
[See Ross’ earls of Warwick, in
Hearne’s Vita Ric. IL,, p. 227.]
Hyacinth {Bobonis], cardinal of St. Mary
in Cosmidin, 177,
Hynton, Odo and Margery de, 299.

L

Innocent II., pope, 99.
privilege granted to Evesham, 173,
~— mentioned and quoted, 99, 150,
157, 158, 159, 163, 176, 179, 181
bis, 182, 186-9, 205, 223, 226, 227,
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Innocent II1., pope:

letters appointing commissioners for
the case between Evesham and the
bp. of Wore., 1203, 132.

conversations with Marleberge, and
remarks, 143, 150, 151, 152, 160,
164, 166, 168, 169, 185, 189-91.

decree of exemption for Evesham,
179, 264.

commissions delegates in England to
examine the claim of exemption
of the valley, 191, 193.

confirms the disposition of the abbey
revenues, 205, 221.

his character towards suitors, 199.

mentioned, 224, 229, 252, n., 275, 276.

Innocent IV., pope, 279.

Intebarue, Reginald de, sacrist of Evesham,
282,

Ireland, 91, 253, n.

Isidore of Seville [Hispalensis] :

“De Officiis” and ¢ Quadrivium ”
given to the library, 267.

Ivo, steward to H. de Grentemaisnil, cure
of his son, 56.

[Ivo, ¢ dapifer Hugonis de Grent.,”
held land in Bedfordshire: Eilis’
Introd. to Domesday, vol. ii, p.
344.]

dJ.

Janoke, of Evesham, 300.

Jefferey, Walter, 295.

Jeremiah, 203.

Jerome, S., cited, 23.

Jews, money-lenders, 113.

Job, 3, 87, 330.

Joceline, a suffragan bishop, holds an or-
dination at Evesham, 280.

John, S., 17, 23, 24, 84.

John Bapt., S., 331.

John XXII., pope, 289.

John, king of England, 125, 225.

John, bishop of Ardfert, holds an ordina-
tion at Evesham, 263, n.

John, a suffragan bishop to Winchester
consecrates the chapels of 8. Wis-
tan and S. Michael, 277.
holds an ordination at Evesham, ibid.
consecrates the abbey church, 279,
John [Pizzuti], cardinal of St. Anastasia,
177.
John, cardinal of St. Mary “in Porticu,”
177.

John, cardinal of St. Mary *“in Via Lata:”
comes into England as legate, 201.
confirms the ordinance for the reve-

nues of Evesham, 202, 221.
[The confirmation is printed in Dug-
dale’s Monast. ]
orders abbot Norreys to be deposed,
246.
John, constable of Chester, 75, n.
John, a monk, sursamed Dionysius, dis-
tinguished for his penances, 271.

John, prior of Evesham, 128.
his burial, 271.

John, of Adlestrop, q.v.

Jonah, 30.

Jorbert, prior of Coventry, commissioner

to examine the case between Eve-
sham and the bp of Wore., 130, 132,
135, 137.

Jordan, the, 124,

Judas Iscariot, 331.

Julian, S. :
oath “per beatum Julianum,” 126,

128.
Juvenal given to the library, 267.

K.

Kenelm, S.:
St, Kenelm’s croft at Evesham, 9 8.
mention of his festival, 318,
Kenred, see Cenred.
Kent, 47.
Kent, John de, Evesham, 218 bis, 214 bis.
Kent, Richard de, chamberlain to abbot
Norreys, 127.
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Kent, Richard of, archdeacon of Northamp- | Lench—cont.
ton, commissioner to examine the Chirichlench, Ciricleinc, recovered

case between Evesham and the bp,
of Wore., 130, 132, 135, 137,
Keyt, Richard de, 212, .
Kikeswic, Robert de, gift to Evesham, 75,
Kinath, abbot of Evesham, 77.
Kinath II., abbot of Evesham, 77.
Kinelm, abbot of Evesham, 77.
King, Henry, 214, 2., 215, n., bis.
King, Isabella, 209, n., 215, 2., bis.
Kingley, Kinwarton, Warwickshire:
obtained by abbot Adam, 101,
Kyngeleye, 289, n. 4.
Kyngesley, given to J, Rous in ex-
change, 300.
Kinwarton, Warwickshire, given to Eve-
sham, 72.
the houses of the knights at Evesham
removed, 98.
mentioned, 223, 229, 290, 294, 297.
Kirkby, see Baldwin.
Kocus, or Cokes, Johanna, 295,
Kyngley, Nicholas, 289.
Kyrkeby, John, 295,

L.

Lambeth :
mention of the dispute about remov.
ing the archiepiscopal palace to
Lambeth from Hackington, 107;
see Hackington.
Lanfrance, archbp. of Canterbury, 90, 96,
335.
Langabey, see Sombourne.
Langton, Stephen, archbp. of Cant., 225,
232, 256, 258,
Lateran Counecil, fourth, 153, 205, 223,
258, 263, 2., 266.
Laurence, cardinal, see Campegio.
Lazarus, 23, 24.
Leicester, see Paul.
Lench, Worcestershire :
Chirchlench, given to Evesham, 72.

after alienation by Manny and Agel-
wy IL, 86, 94.
Chireh-lench, 229,
Echeslench, given to Evesham, 72.
Eacesleine, recovered by Agelwy II.,
94,
Eche Lenz, 214, 2., bis.
Lencwike, held by Godwin, 80.
given to Egwin, alienated, but re-
covered by Alfward, 84.
Lencwich, ¢ dux capellze,” 210.
Lenchwye, park, &ec., 261.
Lenchwych, 261.
Lenchwic, 262, 275,
Lenchewyk, 304.
T.einch, alienated by Odo, and held by
the d’Abitots, 97.
Lench, 211, 267.
Lenz, 212, n., bis,
Lench Alnoth, 72, n.
Lench Bernard given to Evesham, 72.
[ Quaedam villa juxta abbatiam sita.”
Tindal’s Evesham, p. 75.]
Lenz, or Lench, or Lemes, Peter de, 211, 2.,
214, n., 269, n.
Lenham, [ Kent?] “ secessit Lennam,” 149,
Leofric, earl of Coventry, and the countess
Godiva:
joint founders and benefactors of Co-
ventry abbey and of other churches,
83.
build the church of the Holy Trinity
at Evesham, 84.
benefactions to the abbey, ibid,
appointed ealdorman of the midland
and north, bid,
Lewes, Sussex, priory of St. Pancras, 61.
Leyland, Lancashire :
Lailonde, church and tithes, &ec,
given to Evesham, 75.
Leylond, re-annexed, 290.
mentioned, 309,
Litchfield, Clement, prior and abbot of
Evesham, 340,
Lilie, ——, 215, a.
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Lilleshall, Shropshire, Ralph, abbot of, 202,
246.

Lineoln, 121, 122,

diocese, 132.
bishops, see Buckingham (John),
(Chadworth) John.

Linholt, see Ombersley.

Lithum, William de, or Lithe, monk of
Evesham, leaves the abbey with
Marleberge, 203.

transcribed books for the abbey I
brary, 268.

Littleton, Middle, North, and South, Wor-

cestershire, 208, 211 Uis, 2186,
Lautleton, given to Evesham, 71.
Luttelton, 263, n., 290.
Litlethon, 269, n.

Luthlet, 271, =,
Luttoltone, 278, 285.

, windmill, 284.

Lyttulton, 306, 307.
South-Luttultone, 285, 290.
North-Luttulton, 290, 295, 301.

Littleton, or Luttultore, John, 290,

Liventon, Livintone [Staffordshire?]:

given to Evesham, 75.
mentioned, 102, 213.

Locutoria, Reg. de, see Parlour,

Lombardy, 143, 153.

Y.ondon :

mentioned, 36, 58, 83 ter, 119, 122,
295, 231, 282 fer, 302, 304, 306,
313, 314.

council held there, A.D. 1044, 86.

St. Michael’s, Cornhill, given to Eve-
sham, 75.

Longton, Lancashire, land given to Eve-
sham, 75.

Lucan, his works given to the library,
267.

Laucius IIL, pope, see Hubald.

Luke, cardinal of SS. John and Paul, 175.

Luttultone, or Littleton, q.v.

Lynne, William de, bishop of Worcester :
vestments, &c. bought of his execu-
tors, 302.

M.

Malgere, bishop of Worcester, see Eve-
sham,
claims the right to visit Evesham,
100.
is opposed Marleberge,
monks, 109-115, 264,
consequent lawsuits, 115-123, 130-
170, 184-193.
summons the monks to a chapter, but
they refuse to attend, 116-7.
goes to Rome to appeal to the pope,
123.
returns with letters appointing com-
missioners to try the case, 130.
desires to attach the abbacy of Eve-
sham to the bishopric, 139.
excluded from the monastery by the
abbot, but afterwards admitted, 149.
excommunicates the abbot, z5id.
prosecutes the suit about the churches
of the vale before the papal dele-
gates, 222,
goes into exile, 225,
Maliare, William le, 284.
Malmesbury :
the bishops of Salisbury appropriated
a large part of the revenues of the
abbey, 139-40,
[Rob. de Melun], abbot, a papal dele-
gate to examine the cause of Eve-
sham ». bp. of Wore., 123,
Man, a noble of Mercia, 328.
Manny, abbot of Evesham, 46, 94.
account of his abbacy, 86-7.
a skilful goldsmith, 86.
makes the shrine of St. Egwin, 44,
86, 99.
— of S§8. Odulf and Credan, 87.
his death, 88.
angelic vision, 321.
Mans [Cenomannum] :
notice of a case between the canons of
the royal chapel and the bishop in
1206, 190,

and other
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Mapleborough, in Studley, Warwickshire :
Mapellesborghe, given to Evesham,
74, n.
Mapeldreboreh, alienated in the time
of Edw. Mart., 79.
Mark, S., 44.
Marleberge, Thomas, monk, prior, abbot,
of Evesham :
his arguments against admitting the
bishop of Wore. to visit the abbey,
109-10, 113-15.
reply to the bishop on his coming to
the abbey, 117.
goes to archbishop Hubert, 119.
effects a temporary reconciliation with
the abbot, 121.
prosecutes the case against the bp.
before the archbp., 122-3.
—— before the papal delegates, 123,
sent to the king and archbp. to excuse
illegal conduct of the monks, 125.
excommunicated and arrested by the
abbot, 127,

but rescued by the clerks of the arch-
bishop, bid.

brought to the archbp. at Worcester,
128.

re-called to Evesham by the abbot, ibid.

banished from the abbey for a fort-
night, 130.

goes to Rome to appeal against the
bishop’s claim, 141-2.

narrative of his proceedings there,
142-147, 149~-200.

retires to Bologna for six months, 147.

his arguments before the pope, 153
168, 184-191.

suppresses a threatened inquiry at Rome
into the conduct of the abbot, 199.

leaves Rome without taking leave of
the pope, through poverty, 200.

appointed dean of the vale or Chris-
tianity, 196, 264.

the abbot, wishing to expel him, finds
that the whole convent will leave
with him, 203.

makes an agreement with the Roman
creditors, 231.

Marleberge—cont.

interview with the archbishop about
the conduct of abbot Norreys,
232-3,

—— with the legate, 234.

accuses Norreys before the legate, 236-
247,

his acts while dean and sacrist, 264-7.

—— while prior, 267-72.

—— while abbot, 272-8.

attends the council of Lateran in 1214,

205, 266.

houses bought by him in Evesham,
212, n.

his anniversary, 208, 214, n., bis,
269, n.

makes provision for a lamp at the
altar of the B, Virgin, 212, n.
gave a silver rim to the cover of a
mazer-cup, 262.
advice about the preservation of privi-
leges in the election of abbots, 257.
abridges Egwin’s life, and writes that
of Wistan at the request of the
brethren, 27, 28,
compiles also, at their request, the
legend for S. Egwin’s translation, 28.
the legend, 30-38.
life of 8. Wistan, 325.
Martin IV., pope, 284.
Martin. St., see Ambrose,
vision of him at Tours, 53.
Martley, Worcestershire, 212, z.
Mary, B. V., see Dominie.
mentioned, 82, 84, 292, 299, 300.
appearance to Eoves and to Egwin,
9, 18, 36, 171, 180.
vision of her in the Lady Chapel at
Evesham, 52,
vision of her at Tours, 53.
Mascon, now Mécon, in Burgundy, 148,
Matilda, of Merstowe, 211.
Mattathias, 113, 203.
Matthew of Westminster, 278, n.
Maugersbury, Gloucestershire :
Malgaresburi given to Evesham, 72.
a manse there given to Evesham and
to Stow, 74,
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Marleberge—cont.
mentioned, 212, 298.
Maurice, abbot of Evesham, 98, 101, 319.
Meldunense monasterinm, i.e., Malmesbury,
q.v.
Meoles, Lancashire :
tithes, right of fishing, and chapel
given to Evesham, 75.

Merandus Hispanus, advocate employed
by Marleberge at Rome, afterwards
a bishop, 153.

Merstow, see Evesham.

Milan, 144.

Milcott, in Weston-upon-Avon, Glouces-
tershire :

Mulecote, given to Evesham, 72,

Milecote, given to Evesham, 90.

« Mulecote et alia Mulecote,” reco-
vered for the abbey by Agelwy IL,
95.

« Milecote et alia Milecote,” alienated
by bp. Odo, 97.

Milling, Thomas, bishop of Hereford, con-
secrates abbot Norton, 339.

Milo, ear] of Hereford, 98.

Miracles, see Ambrose, Avon, Egwin,
Evesham.

Monks allowed to have a seat in the chap-
ter and a stall in the choir at va-
rious monasteries simultaneously,
255.

More, Robert, 305, 308 bis.

More, Stephen de, Penwortham, 213.

Morehalle, Henry, 295.

Morton, Abbot’s, Worcestershire :
given to Evesham, 72,

jurisdiction exercised there by the
abbot, 192.

the chaplain, by attending a diocesan
procession, interrupts the prescrip-
tive rights of the abbey, 194.

mentioned, 210 &is, 217, 275 Ulis,
276 bis.

Moses, 5, 22.

Muers, Pagan de, gift to Evesham, 75.

Mulecote, i.e., Milcott, q.v.

Murcot, Child’s-Wickham, Gloue. :

Morecote, 204, 278,

Muriella, see Strigul.

Musard, John, 295.

Musard, Maleulin, 289,

Musard, William, 295,

Muschamp, Geoffrey de, bp. of Coveniry,
commissioner to examine the case
between Evesham and the bp, of
Wore., 130, 132, 135,137,

N.

Nazareth, archbishop of, see Richard.

Nequam, Alexander, ¢ Corrogationes
Promethei,” given to the library,
268.

Newbold, see Tredington.

Newbold, Thomas, cellarer and abbot of
Evesham, 307, 308, 339.

Newbury, Berkshire, 121.

Newenham, Thomas, 309.

Newnham, Northamptonshire:

Newham and Neueham, 125, 243; 284,

Newnam, 303.

given to Evesham by Canute and
Jific, 75, 83 bis, 325.

land bought there by abbot Adam,
101.
Nicholas the sacrist, 211.
Nicholas, legate, bishop of Tusculum:
comes into England as legate, 230.
conversation with Marleberge, 234.
visitation of Evesham, 235, 265.
deposes the abbot, 250.
offended at the differences respecting
the choice of the abbot's successor,
254,

a Norman, ibid.

the choice of abbot referred to him,
ibid.

nominates Randulph, 255-6.

consecrates him at York, 256, 258.

grants a pension to his clerk Hum-
phrey, 214, z., 260.

Nigel, constable of Chester:
donations to Evesham, 75.

Nineveh, 16,
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Norman, brother to Leoftic : Norreys~—cont.
put to death by Canute, 84, dies and is buried at Penwortham,
Hampton given to him by Ethelred, 253.
tbid, Northall, William de, bp. of Worcester,
Normandy, 81, 310. 134.
Norreys, Roger, abbot of Evesham: Northampton:

sold a cup to aid the ransom of Rich.
I, 101.

account of his abbacy, 102-148, 200~
249,

imprisoned while a monk at Canter-
bury, 102-3, 241.

consecrated and installed by the bp, of
Worcester, 134.

his oppression and misconduct, 104..
107, 124.

accustomed to call the monks servants,
puppies, and ribalds, 105, 251.

attended a diocesan synod at Wor-
cester, 135.

goes to Rome, imprisoned at Chalons
on his way, 143-4,

returns to England and is excommu-
nicated by the bishop, 148,

grant to him of the use of episcopal
vestments, &c., 178.

he abandons these to conciliate the
bishop of Worcester, 116.

re-assumes them, on the privilege
being confirmed, 146.

the bishop's inquiry into his conduct
suppressed at Rome by a compro-
mise, 199.

renews his tyranny, 200-1, 230, 265.

repudiates Marleberge’s agreement
with the Roman creditors, 231,

accusations against him before the
legate, 236-247, 265.

his replies, 248-9.

he is deposed, 250, 266.

appointed prior of Penwortham, but
soon deprived, 250-1.

vainly seeks restoration at Rome and
from the legate, 251.

restored to Penwortham, 253.

refuses to be reconciled to the abbey,
ibid.

land given to Evesham, 75.
mentioned, 231, 309.
archdeacon of, see Xent, Richard of.
Northwick, or Northwich, Thomas de:
builds the tower of the abbey, 108.
skilled in medicine, 108, 145.
the abbot vainly endeavours to expel
him, 203.
his death, 224, 230.
Northwold, Hugh, bishop of Ely, couse-
crates abbot le Gras, 279.
Norton, Abbot’s, Worcestershire, giver
to Evesham, 72.
mentioned, 210 bis, 266, 284, 287, 294,
297,
Norton, John, sub-prior and abbot of
Evesham, 339.
Notelin, John, 290.

o.

Odensee, or Othenesey, in Denmark, 325,
Odo, bishop of Bayeux, deprives the abbey
of many of its possessions, 96--7.
imprisoned by the king, 97.
Qdo or Otho, cardinal of St. Nicholas in
Carcere, 177.
Odulph, or Odulf, S.:
his shrine originally made as a shrine
for S. Egwin, 37,
shrine made for him assigned after-
wards to Egwin, 44.
relics hought by Zlfward and given
to Evesham, 83.
his shrine made by Manny, 87,
—— escaped destruction when the
tower fell, 224.
mention of his festival, 218, n., 219
bis, 275, 308,

B B

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781108046978
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-04697-8 - Chronicon Abbatiae de Evesham ad Annum 1418
Edited by William Dunn Macray

Index

More information

386 INDEX.

Odulph, or Odulf, S.—cont.
translation of his relics, 313.
miracles, 315-320.
Offa, king of Essex, 73,
goes to Rome with Egwin, 10, 19.
grants privileges to Evesham, 10, 20.
his donations, 18, 71.
his grants mentioned, 154, 171, 180,
192-3.
witnesses Constantine’s grant to Eve-
sham, 172,
anniversary, 219, .
Offa, king of Mercia, grants to Evesham,
71, marg., 72, n., 76, n.
Offenham, Worcestershire:
Huffam given to Evesham, 71.
Uffenham seized by Alfere, 78,
—— restored, 79.
Uffeham held by Godwin, 80,
—— mentioned, 101, 210 bis, 216, 217,
287.
Huffeham, 217, 2.
Offenham, 261, 304 bis, 339.
Uffenam, 287, 301.
Offeham, deer-park, 339.
[ See Richard, archbishop of Nazareth. ]
Oldborough, Worcestershire:
Hulebarewe given to Evesham, 72.
Ulleberwe, 209.
Ulleberewe, 214, n.
Hollebarwe, the manor and advowson
obtained by the abbey, 284,
Ollebarwe, 290.
Ombersley, Worcestershire:
Ambresley given to Evesham, 72.
given to Alfward by Alfere, 78-9.
held by Godwin, 80.
a rent from the church assigned to
Evesham, 102,
benefice annexed to the abbey for the
use of the monks, 290, 291,
prison there, 127.
land given to Roger and to W, le Poer,
124, 243.
Chatteley Wood destroyed, 262.
Chattesley, 275.
mill of Haddeley, 276.
the Trylpole [¢rill-pool, a trickling,

Ombersley, Worcestershire—cont.
gently-running pool? A stream
at Oxford is called the Trill mill
stream], 304.
fish-pond at Linholt, 261.
park at Linholt, 301, 2.
mentioned, 209 bis, 214, 2., bis, 215,n.,
216 bis, 217, 223, 229, 260, 275,
283, 288, 299, 300 bis, 301, 306.
Ombresley, John, abbot of Evesham:
account of his abbacy, 299-303.
mentioned, 306, 309.
Oshere, sub-regulus of the Hwiccas, 18.
Ostia, 147,
Ostrith, wife to Ethelred of Mercia, 18, 71,
78.
Osulf, bishop of Ramsbury, possessed the
abbey, 77.
Oswald, 8., his arm obtained as a relic, 99.
Oswald, archbishop of York, 78.
Osward, brother to thilhard of the
Hwiccas:
gives 20 manses in Twyford to Eve-
sham, 18.
resumes them until Stratford is given
in exchange, 72, 73.
Osward, abbot of Evesham, 40, 41, 78,
Otho, the legate, 279, n.
Ottobon, cardinal, legate, 282,
Ovid quoted, 26.
Ourri, William de, Evesham, 212, 2.
Oxford:
miraculous detection of a thief, 55.
mentioned, 233 bis, 267, 338.
Oxfordshire, 89.

P,

Pagan, of Littleton, 211.
Pancras, monastery of St., see Lewes.
Pandulph, the legate, 281 bis, 232, 233,
253, 254,
FParlour, or de Locutorio, Reginald, 215, n.
{Inardus Parler is mentioned as hold-

ing Hampton, in Cotton. MS, Vesp.
B. xxiv. £ 7.}
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Pate, of Evesham, 211.
Pavia, 143, 153,

Paul, 8., 6, 11, 29, 32, 34, 175, 179, 183,

200, 222.

Paul, abbot of St. Mary at Leicester,
appointed to inquire into the miracle
of S. Wistan’s hair at Wistanstow,

334.

Pauli, Pietro, a Roman citizen, 257.

Payn, Henry, 290.
Pebworth, Gloucestershire:

Pebewrtham, given to Evesham, 74,
Peppeunurthe, acquired by Agelwy, 95.

alienated by Odo, 97.

Peche, Richard, bishop of Coventry, con-
firmed Penwortham to Evesbam, 75.
Penbrok, Richard, abbot of Iivesham, 338,

Penda, king of Mercia, 71.
Penwortham, Lancashire :

INDEX. 387

Pixley, Herefordshire :
Pikerleye, tithes given to Evesham,
75.
Pikeley, 211.

Poden, Worcestershire, see Honeybourne.
Poer, Walter le, abbey land yielded to him
by abbot Norreys, 124, 243.

Ponte, William de, see Bridge.
Poore, Richard, dean, afterwards bishop, of
Salisbury, 232, 233.
Porter, Henry the, 102,
Porter (Portarius), John, 209, #.,, 214 bis,
Porter, Nicholas :
gives up the office of gatekeeper, 294.
houses obtained from him, bid,
Porter, Roger, 294.
Pugio, David, his death, 127.

the church and fourth part of the
fishery given to Evesham, 75.

the priory confirmed to Evesham, ibid. Q

the land restored to Evesham, 97.

mentioned, 206, 209, 213, 214, ., 217, | ueinton, Gloucestershire :

224, 251, 253, 297.
Per, Walter, Evesham, 212, n.
Pershore, 282,

abbey of S. Adburgh at, 319.

Pershore, Roger de, 215, n.

Peter, S., 6, 7. 11, 29, 32, 33, 34, 174,175,
176, 178, 179, 182, 183, 200, 222,

234, 236.

Peter [de Mora], of Benevento, afterwards
cardinal of St. Mary in Via Lata,

and bishop of Porto :

employed by Marleberge as an advo-

cate at Rome, 153.

Peter, sub-prior of Evesham, 128.

Peter-pence, 192-195, 223.
Peterel, Adam, 270.

Philip, archbishop of Tuam, dedicates an
altar at Evesham, 253, n.
Philip, chief notary at Rome, afterwards

bishop of Troja, 170,
Philip, the sacrist, 212, 2.
Phineas, 5, 112.

Piacenza, 143,
Piplucton, Richard de, 215, 2.

Quenton, given to Evesham, 74.
Quenintun, recovered by Agelwy, 95.
alienated by Odo, 97.

R.

R., monk of Evesham, see Richard.
R., see Ripple.
Radford, Enstone, Oxfordshire :
Radeford, 212, 2., 271.
Ragley, in Arrow, Warwickshire :
given to Evesham, 72,
recovered by Agelwy IL, 95.
alienated by Odo, 97.
recovered by abbot Adam, 101.
again lost by abbot Norreys, 243,
Ralph Dispensator, q.v.
Ramsey abbey, 81.
bishop Zlfward buried there, 85.
Randulf, chancellor to Hen, I., 98,
[Chancellor between 1100-1108; see
Stow-on-the-Wold.]

BB 2
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Randulph, or Rondulf, abbot of Evesham :
confirmation of the customs of the
abbey, 205.
his anniversary, 208, 214, n., 215, a.,
216, 219, n.
grants to the abbey, 213 ter, 214, n.,
215, n.
prior of Worcester, 255.
refuses election as bishop of Worcester,
bid,
elected abbot of Evesham, 256.
consecrated at York, ibid.
account of his abbacy, 260-263.
attends the council of Lateran, 263, n.,
266.
pays the Roman creditors, 256, 260,
266.
mentioned, 270, 271, 272, 276, 277.
Reading, council in 1206, 202.
Reginald, abbot of Evesham, 98-99, 101,
173.
goes to Rome on an appeal against
the bp. of Worcester, 99.
letter to G. Foliot, 112, n.
anniversary, 209, 214, n., 219, n.,, 220,

Réole, La (Regula), a city of France, 30
miles from Bourdeaux, 279, n,
Repingdon abbey, Derbyshire :

St. Wistan buried there, 331.

relics afterwards translated by Canute
to Evesham, 326, 332.

a small piece of his skull and a bone
given back by Evesbam, 336.
Richard IL., duke of Normandy, 81. [Er-

roneously called Robert, who was
Richard’s son.]
Richard 1., of England :
gold cup sold to aid his ransom, 101,
Richard 1., 288, =.
Richard L, 339.
Richard, archbishop of Nazareth, conse-
crates two bells, 297.

[He consecrated two altars in the
chapel and manor-house of Offen-
ham, 23 and 24 Sept., 1358, Harl.
MS. 3763, fol. 115 b.]

Richard ¢ Martensis,” a painter, 286, 2,
Richard, 2 monk of Evesham, sent to Rome
from the abhey, 132, 222.
Richard “juvenis,” son of Richard the
lame, 215, n., 272.
Richard the lame, 272,
Ripa, see Wulfrie.
Ripple, Wore. R., rector of, advocate for
the bp. of Worcester at Rome, 150,
Robert of Jumiéges, abbot of Evesham, 98:
[Particulars of many lands alienated by
him, as well as by abbots Walter
and Maurice, without the consent of
the chapter, are given in Harl. 3763,
ff. 59, 69, and Vesp. B. xxiv. f. 8.]
Robert, duke of Normandy, see Richard.
Robert, a monk, i.e. Rob. Botild, q.v.
Rochester :
bishops, see Glanville (Gilbert de),
Sansetun (Benedict de).
Rogel, of Evesham, 215 bis.
Roger the Poictevin :
donation to Evesham, 75,
Roger, abbot of Evesham, 100.
Roger II., abbot of Evesham, see Norreys.
Roger, nephew to abbot Norreys, 124.
Rome :
key recovered in the Tiber which had
been cast into the Avon, 7, 32.
church of the Saviour in the Lateran,
172,
the Lateran, 175, 178.
St. Peter’s, 179, 183, 193 bis.
mentioned, 47, 99, 108, 112, ».,, 113,
115, 120, 121, 149, 153, 161, 205,
231,252, 284.
Rondulf the weaver [Textor] of Evesham,
215, n., bis.
Rous, John de, 300, 303.
Runfred, see Humphrey.
Runhulle, in Evesham, 212, .
Rupibus, or Roche, Peter de, bishop of
‘Winchester, 153.
Russell, Hugh, Newnham, 243.
Ryche, William, 307,
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S.

St. Alban’s, Hertfordshire, 222.
Saintbury, Gloucestershire :

Seynebury, 284, 288, 295, 298, 299,

Beventonesplace, 295.
Salford, Oxfordshire:
given to Evesham, 73.

recovered by Agelwy IL, 95.
Saltford, alienated by Odo, 97.
—— and by abbot Adam, 102.

Salford, Great and Little, Warwickshire :

given to Evesham, 72.

recovered by Agelwy II., 95
Saltford, alienated by Odo, 97.
mentioned, 209, 210, 217 bis.

Sanford, 212, n., 214, 2.

Salford, Augustine de, put to death by
abbot Norreys, 127, 242.
Salisbury, bishops and dean, see Malmes-

bury, Poore (Richard.)

Sambourne, Warwickshire, 101, 107.
Sanburne, given to Evesham, 72.

Sanford, or Salford, q.v.

Sansetun, Benedict de, canon of London,
afterwards bp. of Rochester :
commissioner to examine the exemp-
tionof the valeof Evesham, 191, 193.
the suit prosecuted before him, 222,
Searsi, Luca, proctor for the Roman credi-

tors, 257.

Scholastica, St., sister to St. Benedict, 245.
Schrewenhulle park, in Badsey, or Benge-

worth, Wore.,, 292,
Scotland, 84.
Seal caught in the Avon, 33,
Sebastian, St., 104.

Selby, [Richard], abbot of, 248.

Sele, or Droitwich, q.v.

[Sale, i.e., the Saltway ; Allies® An-
tiq. of Worcestershire, pp. 321, 323.]
Sergant, Rondulf, 214, z., 269, .

Serlo, abbot of Gloucester, 90.

INDEX. 389

Serpham, an island, given to Evesham, 75,
Sew, or Sewi, Roger, 215, n., 216.
Seynebery, or Saintbury, q.v.
Shipston-upon-Stour :
given to Evesham, 74.
Sciptun, recovered by Agelwy IL., 5.
alienated by bp. Odo, 97.
Shropshire, 89, 90.
Shuocham, i.e, Southam, q.v.
Silvester de Evesham, bp. of Wore., 225,
252,
Simon, bishop of Worcester, 99, 112, n.
Simon, brother to the steward of Evesham:
his death, 127,
Slaughter, Gloucestershire :
Sloptra, given to Evesham, 74.
Smethewyk, Alice, 307.
Smith, or Faber, Henry, Evesham 211.
Smith, or Faber, Reginald, Evesham, 211.
Smith, or Faber, Simon, Evesham, 211.
Smith, or Faber, William, Evesham, 211,
Sodington, Mamble, Worcestershire :
Sodyntone, 296.
Sodyntone, John, 300.
Soilly, Henry de, bishop of Worcester:
his statutes rejected by abbot Norreys,
163.
Sombourne :
the wood at Langabey destroyed, 262.
mentioned, 275 bis, 276,
Sortes, Adam de, monk of Evesham:
sent to Rome from the convent, and
compelled by the abbot to journey
back on foot, 147-8.
arrives at Rome a second time, 170.
returns to England with the decree of
exemption, 198,
made prior of Penwortham, 224,
meuntioned, 150, 191, 211, n., 212, .,
230, 253, 270.
Southam, Warwickshire:
Shuocham, given to Evesham by
Leofric, 84.
Suocham, Hampton afterwards given

in exchange for it, 85.
[This gift of Leofric is omitted in the

parallel passage respecting his bene-~
factions in Harl. 3763, £. 195.]
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Southstone, Stanford, Worcestershire:
Suleston, given to Evesham, 75.
Sulstan, 213,

Spakeston, Richard de, dean of Wells :
benefactions to the abbey, 101, 102,

Sparrow, see Sperwe.

Sperckulf, a monk of Coventry:
sees a vision of Egwin, 51.

Sperwe, Sparwe, or Sparrow, Richard, 213.

Spinetus, Sir W., see Thorney.

Stafford, John, bishop of Bath and Wells,

consecrates John Wykewan, 333.

Stafford, Robert de, gifts to Evesham, 75.

Staffordshire, 89, 90.

Stanbury, John, bishop of Hereford, con-
secrates abbot Penbrok, 339.
Stanley, manor of, Warwickshire, 294, 303.
Stanley, Wilts, [Thomas de Colestun,]

abbot of, 198.

Stavensby, Alexander, bishop of Coventry:

confirms the election of Marleberge,
and consecrates him, 273-4.
consecrates R. le Gras, 278, n,

Stavoren, or Staveren, in Holland :
Stauron, 313, 315.

Stephen, a priest, 215, n.

Stock, or Stoke, in Fladbury, Wore.:
given to Evesham, 72.
recovered by Agelwy IL, 95.
alienated by Odo, 97.

Stokes, 210.

Stour, 295.

Stow-on-the-Wold, Gloucestershire, 211,
given to Evesham, 72,

a manse in Maugersbury given to the
church of St. Edward in Stow, 74.
the market acquired by Evesham, 98.
[The market was granted by Hen. L,

“ ad petitionem Ranulphi cancel-
+ larii,” in the time of abbot Mau-
rice, not of Robert. A recital of
the charter, signed by archbps.
Anselm and Gerard and therefore
granted between 1100-1108,is given
in a confirmation charter of Edw.
1IL, 7 Jan. 1330, copied in Bodl,
MS. Rawl. B. 461, fol. 12.]

Stow-on-the-Wold.—cont.
mentioned, 213 bis, 217, 223, 229, 295,
298, 306.
Stowe, William, 248-9.
Stratford-upon-Avon, given to Evesham by
Ethelred, 18, 71.
seized by JAthilhard, and redeemed
by Egwin, 18, 71, 73.
given by Egwin to Osward, 72, 73.
not recovered, 95.
Stretford, 212, n.
Streche, R., of Evesham, 215, a., bis.
Strensham, Worcestershire :
Streygesham, 212, n.
Strigul, Muriella de, cousin to Marleberge,
215, n.
Suein, king of Denmark:
invades England, 81 ; killed, #4id.
mentioned, 82.
Suleston, i.e. Southstone, q.v.
Sureis, Robert le, Penworthani. 213.
Swell, Upper and Lower, Gloucestershire :
given to Evesham, 46, 72, 75.
recovered by Agelwy IL, 95.
mentioned, 119, 212, 229,
Swell, S. de, clerk to archbp. Hubert, 126,
rescues Marleberge from arrest, 127.
Sygare, Walter, or Zynegare, q.v.
Sylby, John, 308.

T.

Templars, 262, 277,
Tetlestrope, i.e. Adlestrop, q.v.
Textor, see Rondulf the weaver.
Thelwall, Cheshire :
half given to Evesham, 75.
the fishery acquired by the abbey, 97.
Thetillesiroppe, i.e. Adlestrop, q.v.
Thincferth, abbot of Evesham, 76.
Thingferth, Thingfuth, or Tinfrith, king
of Mercia :
donations to Evesham, 73,
Thomas X., archbishop of York :
attempts to subject the see of Worces-
ter to York, 89.
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Thorney, Sir William, 58.
Thorubon, Peter, 295.
Tiber, see Rome, U
Tidmington, or Tilmington, Shipston- '

upon-Stour, Warw, :

Tydelmyntone, 296, 298, 303.

Tildbrith, abbot of Evesham, 76.

Tiwe, or Tywe, q.v.

Tours, 53, 117.

Towcester, Northamptonshire, given by
Godwin to abbot Freodegar, in ex-
change for Evesham, 79.

Tow, of Stow-on-the-Wold, 213.

Tredington, Worcestershire :

Admuscote, 295, 298, 302,

Admescote, 306.

Derlinguscote, 289.

Newbold, 295, 297.

~—— Heyforduslond, 295.

Tatlington, 289, 304, 306.

Trent, relics of S. Egwin saved in the
passage of the river, 59,

Troja, Naples, 170.

Trunket, Wibert, exiled; his lands at
Kingley obtained by the abbey, 161,

Trylpole, see Ombersley.

Tuam, archbishop of, see Philip,

Tuscany, abbot of St. Martin’s in, 248.

[S. Mart. in Campo? 8. Mart. alla
Palma, near Florence ?]

Twyford, Worcestershire :

twenty manses given to Evesham, re-
sumed, and redeemed, 18, 72, 73.

afterwards held by the bishops of
Worcester, 73.

mentioned, 217 bis.

Tynemouth, (or Tinemue,) J. de, clerk
to archbp. Hubert, 126,

rescues Marleberge from arrest, 127,

Tywe, or Tiwe, William de, Evesham,
209, 211 sepe, 214, =n.

[The acknowledgment of a loan of
twenty marks from Will. de Tywe,
son of Rich, de Tywe, is in MS,
Vesp. B, xxiv. f, 2 b.]

Ufa, or Huue pe Hwede, q.v.
Upton Warren, Worcestershire :
Houptone, given to Evesham, 72.
Uptone, recovered by Agelwy IL, 94.
Uptun, alienated by Odo, 97.
Upton, William, prior of Alcester, abbot of
Evesham, 339.

Urbar V., pope, grants that duly elected
abbots of Evesham shall be ipso
Jacto confirmed, 297, 299.

Urso, i.e. Urso & 4bitot, q.v.

Utrecht [ Trajectum], 315, 316,

V.

Valoignes, Peter de, 58.

Vercelli, 143, 147,

Verdun, William de, adviser of the bp. of
‘Worcester, 120, 139.

Vincent, S., mention of his festival, 275.

Virgil quoted, 37.

W.
‘Waldhari, 72, .
Wales :
battle with the Welsh, 58.

some Cistercians from Wales ordained
at Evesham, 277.
Woallingford, 231.
‘Walo, cardinal, or Gualle, q.v.
Walter, bishop of Alba, 177,
‘Walter, son of Dudde, a priest, gives Swell
Major to Evesham, 72.
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Walter, of Cerisy, abbot of Evesham:

begins the erection of a new church,
55.

sends “deputations from the parent
society,” on begging expeditions,
with the relics of SS. Egwin and
Qdulph, 55, 318.

mentioned, 87.

account of his abbacy, 96-8.

submits the relics of the Saxon saints
to the ordeal of fire, 323, 335.

[ A story thatLanfranc foretold Walter’s
becoming an abbot from the result
of trying the profane trick called
“sortes evangelic,” or divination
with the Gospels “revolutione folio-
rum,” is preserved by William of
Malmesbury, “De Gestis Pontifi-
cum,” in Savile’s * Rerum Anglica-
rum Scriptores,” f. 132, and re-
peated by Knyghton, “Chron. de
Eventibus Anglie,” in Twysden’s
“ Decem Scriptores,” col. 2363.]

Walter, of Evesham, 211,

Warham, Ralph de, bishop of Chichester,
holds an ordination at Evesham,
263, .

‘Warewich, Nicholas de, messenger of the
court of Rome, a forger of papal
indulgences, 160, 161.

Warrewike, Thomas de, clerk to abbot
Norreys, 141, 142, 143, 149, 198,
200.

Warwick, or Warwich, Hugh de, 214, n.,
269 bis.

‘Warwick, Richard de, son of Hugh, 212, z.,
269 bis.

Warwick, earls of, see Beauchamp.

‘Warwickshire, 79, 89, 95, 300.

‘Wasthulle, William de, 289.

Watteville, family of, 101.

Weethley, in Kinewarton, Warwickshire:
Witheley, given to Evesham, 72.
alienated, but recovered by Manny,

86.

Wytheley, the manor obtained, 289.

Wythley, 295.

Wellesley, Sir John, 289, 290,

Wells, 101, 102.

Wesk, or Vesk, Robert le, 284.

Westminster, Ralph Papilon, abbat of, 198.

Weston-on-Avon, Gloucestershire:
given to Evesham, 72,
recovered by Agelwy IL, 95.
alienated by bp. Odo, but recovered

by abhot Walter, 97.
rent from the mill given to Evesham,
75.
mentioned, 210, 223, 229, 277.
Whitchurch, or Wytchurche, John de,
285 ter.

‘Whitchurch, William, abbot of Evesham:
account of his abbacy, 282-3.
mentioned, 280.

Wibald, 2 noble of Mercia, 328.

Wickham, Child’s, Gloucestershire:
given to Evesham, 72.

Wickhamford, Worcestershire:
Wikewane, given to Evesham by Offa,

72
Wikewone, Wikewane, 203, 209 bis,
217 bis.
Wickewane, 261.
Wykewane, 261.
Wykewone, 309.
‘Wikewaneford, 278.
Wykowoneforde, 290,
mill of Wykewane, 276.
tithe-grange of Wykewone, 304.
Hodys-place, 305.
Wicksford, Warwickshire:
Witlakesford, Withlagesford, given to
Evesham, 74, 79.
alienated and afterwards bought back,
79, 95.
‘Withlakesfort, 209, 210,
Withlakesford, 217.
Wictiorum parochia, ie., the diocese of
Worcester, q.v.
Wiglaf, king of Mercia, 331, 336.
Wigod, “baro regis,” or tenant ir capile
under Edw. Conf., 79,
[See Ross’ Earls of Warwick in
Hearne'’s Vita Ric. 1L, p. 228.]
Wikewane, or Wickhamford, q.v.
Wikewaneford, or Wickkamford, q.v.
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‘Wilfrid, archbishop of York:
consecrates Evesham, 11, 20.

‘Wilfiid, succeeds Egwin as bishop of Wor-
cester, 70.

‘Wilfy, abbot of Evesham, 77, =.

Willersey, Gloucestershire:

given to Evesham, 72.

mentioned, 223, 229.

‘Willarsey, 261, 287, 288.

‘Wyllarseye windmill, 284.

‘Wyllarsey, 304.

William 1., king of England:

mentioned, 55, 88, 90, 92.

appoints abbot Agelwy governor of
the midland counties, 89.

lays the midland and northern counties
waste, 90,

imprisons his brother Odo, 97.

‘William [Matengi], cardinal of St. Peter
ad Vincula, 177,

William, clerk to the chancellor at Rome,
employed by Marleberge as an
advocate at Rome, 153,

‘William, the steward of Evesham, 284, 285,
289-90, 291.

‘Wilshale, [ Warwickshire 7]

given to Evesham, 72.
‘Winleshale, alienated by Odo, 97.

Wimund, or Wigmund, king of Mercia,
326.

Winchelcumbe, Gloucestershire:

lands given to Evesham, 75.

the abbey committed to Agelwy,abbot

of Evesham, 90.

mentioned, 217, 318.

abbot [Robert] in 1203 mentioned,133.
in 1213, 248, 251.

abbots, see Galand, Godric.
‘Winchester, 62.

bishop, see Rupibus, Peter de.

‘Wintonensis, Rotulus, i.e, Domesday Book,
q.v.

‘Wired, prior of Evesham, 43,

Wistan, S.:

his life and miracles, 325-337.

his relics tested by fire, 323, 335.

sweat miraculously emitted from his
head, 323, 337.

Wistan, S.—cont.
Marleberge writes his life, 28,
relics given to Evesham by Canute,
83.
—— translated from Repingdon, 326.
his shrine destroyed by the fall of the
tower, 224, 336.
—— restored by Marleberge, 266, 272.
—- mentioned, 271, 282,
consecration of his chapel, 277.
‘Wistanstow, Shropshire:
S. Wistan murdered there, 330-1.
miracle of the annual springing up of
bis hair on the spot of his martyr-
dom, 332-4.
Witheley, or Weethley, q.v.
Witlakesford, or Wicksford, q.v.
‘Witton, see Droitwich.
‘Wilfard, abbot of Evesham, 77.
‘Wiiric Ripa, a spoiler of the abbey, 74, 77.
his body east into a pond, 74, .
Wilsy, sce Wulsy.
‘Wodefe, Uudefe, 217.
Wolsey, cardinal
Payments to him from the abbey, 340.
‘Wood, or de Bosco, William, 288.
Worcester:
St. Alban’s church, 211, 223.
St. Margaret’s chapel, 223,
chapels of SS. Alban and Margaret,
. &ec. given to Evesham, 72,
mention of the burning of the cathedral,
118,
the prior and archdeacon exercise
episcopal functions when the see is
vacant, 227.
mentioned, 46, 82, 94, 95, 112, n., 120,
123, 126, 127, 128, 133, 135, 194,
307.
bishops :
Bleys, William de.
Constantiis, John de.
Taldred.
Egwin.
Gray, Walter.
Lynne, William de.
Malgere,
Northall, William de,
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‘Worcester, bishops—cont.
Silvester.
Simon,
Soilly, Henry de.
Wulstan.
prior, see Randulph.
diocese of, 157, 173, 180, 254,
‘Worcestershire, 84, 89, 94, 278.
Wrottesley, Staffordshire :
given to Evesham, 75,
mentioned, 101, 213, .
‘Wortesleia, 213.
‘Wulfey, Robert de, clerk to abbot Norreys,
128,
Whulfgeat, son of Ufa, 79.
‘Whlfhere, king of Mercia:
‘Wifere, 72.
‘Woulstan, bishop of Worcester:
‘Wistan, his character, 89.
resists the attempted subjection of
‘Worcester to York, 89.
confessor to abbot Agelwy, 90.
Whulsy, or Waulsin, a hermit saint, monlk of
Croyland, afterwards of Evesham :
Wisy restores Badby and Newnham
to Evesham, 83.
brother to Zfic, ibid.
anniversary, 219, 309, n.
tomb, 266, 267, n,
a hermit for 75 years, 322,
[ See Peter of Blois’ Contin. of Ingulph,
in Fulman’s “ Scriptores,” pp. 121-
4, and Flor. Wore., sub annro 1062.
From a comparison of these it
appears that Wulsy died in 1097 or
1098.]
Wykewan, John, prior and abbot of Eve-
sham, 338.
Wytchureh, or Whitchurch, q.v.
‘Wythelard, William, 285.
Wytheley, or Weethley, q.v.

Y.

York :
mentioned, 231, 272.
[Robert de Longo Campo, or Lang-
field], abbot of St. Mary’s in 1218,
248.
St. Mary’s abbey connegted with Eve-
sham, 256, 258,
archbishops, see Ealdred, Thomas I,
Wilfrid.
Yorkshire, 90,
Young, Richard, see Richard “ juvenis.”
Ywain, Richard, 215, n.
Ywayn, or Ywayns, Thomas, 296, 307.

Z.

Zatton, Roger, abbot of Evesham:

account of his abbacy, 308, 310.

[The grants of Zatton described at
pp. 306-9 are for the most part
conveyed in a composition dated
1382, which is entered in Harl. MS.
3768, ff. 211b-12.]

[ The somewhat obscure comparison, at
p. 310, of Zatton’s life with the
labours of 2 smith, is explained by
a passage in Sulp. Severus’ Life of
St. Martin of Tours (chap. xxvi.),
from which itis evidentlytaken, « Ut
* fabris ferrariis moris est, qui inter
“ operandum pro quodam laboris
“ levamine incudem suam feriunt,
*ita Martinus, etiam dum alind
“ agere videretur, semper orabat.”—
Opera, 1741, vol. i., p. 36.]

Zynegare, or Sygare, Walter, 284,
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